

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF MARYLAND

September Term, 2005
No. 133

PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND,
Petitioner,

v.

RAY'S USED CARS, et al.,
Respondents.

Appeal from the Circuit Court for Prince George's County
(Michele D. Hotten, Judge)

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

THOMAS A. BOWDEN, *Counsel of Record*
Kollman & Saucier, P.A.
8th Floor, Sun Life Building
20 South Charles Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21201-3220
Telephone: (410) 727-4300
Facsimile: (410) 727-4391

TIMOTHY SANDEFUR, *Of Counsel*
Cal. Bar. No. 224436
Pacific Legal Foundation
3900 Lennane Drive, Suite 200
Sacramento, California 95834
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. CB-87 IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS A POLICE POWER ENACTMENT BECAUSE IT REGULATES PROPERTY IN THE SERVICE OF PARTICULAR PRIVATE INTERESTS AND NOT FOR THE PUBLIC WELFARE	2
A. Government Power May Not Be Used to Give Preferences to Particular Economic Groups	3
B. Rational Basis Review Requires a Reasonable Connection Between a Law’s Purpose and the Means Chosen to Advance It	7
II. AMORTIZATION DOES NOT SATISFY THE JUST COMPENSATION CLAUSE	11
A. The Maryland Constitution Requires That Property Owners Be “Paid” Compensation for Takings, and Amortization Does Not “Pay” Owners	12
B. Amortization Schemes Do Not Compensate for the Full Value of Taken Property	16
C. Amortization Confuses the Police Power with the Power of Eminent Domain	18
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	13
<i>Aspen Hill Venture v. Montgomery County Council</i> , 265 Md. 303, 289 A.2d 303 (1972)	1-2, 6
<i>Bruce v. Director, Dep't of Chesapeake Bay Affairs</i> , 261 Md. 585, 276 A.2d 200 (1971)	3, 5-6
<i>Capital Transit Co. v. Bosley</i> , 191 Md. 502, 62 A.2d 267 (1948)	1
<i>Cassel v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 195 Md. 348, 73 A.2d 486 (1950)	3
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Creative Country Day Sch. of Sandy Spring, Inc. v. Montgomery County Bd. of Appeals</i> , 242 Md. 552, 219 A.2d 789 (1966)	1
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	10
<i>Donnelly Adver. Corp. of Maryland v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 279 Md. 660, 370 A.2d 1127 (1977)	15
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	8
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles County</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	13
<i>Frankel v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Md. Sys.</i> , 361 Md. 298, 761 A.2d 324 (2000)	7
<i>Frankel v. City of Baltimore</i> , 223 Md. 97, 162 A.2d 447 (1960)	3
<i>Godwin v. Kemp</i> , 129 Md. 159, 98 A. 495 (1916)	12

	Page
<i>Grant v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 212 Md. 301, 129 A.2d 363 (1957)	11, 14-15
<i>Hoffmann v. Kinealy</i> , 389 S.W.2d 745 (Mo. 1965)	14
<i>Huff v. Bd. of Zoning Appeals of Baltimore County</i> , 214 Md. 48, 133 A.2d 83 (1957)	3
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933)	17
<i>Key Outdoor Inc. v. City of Galesburg</i> , 327 F.3d 549 (7th Cir. 2003)	13-14
<i>Kirsch v. Prince George’s County</i> , 331 Md. 89, 626 A.2d 372 (1993)	7-9
<i>Kreatchman v. Ramsburg</i> , 224 Md. 209, 167 A.2d 345 (1961)	3, 6
<i>Levinson v. Montgomery County</i> , 95 Md. App. 307, 620 A.2d 961 (1993)	1, 6-7
<i>Loan Ass’n v. Topeka</i> , 87 U.S. 655 (1874)	3
<i>Lone v. Montgomery County</i> , 85 Md. App. 477, 584 A.2d 142 (1991)	15
<i>Maryland Bd. of Pharmacy v. Sav-A-Lot, Inc.</i> , 270 Md. 103, 311 A.2d 242 (1973)	1
<i>Maryland State Bd. of Barber Examiners v. Kuhn</i> , 270 Md. 496, 312 A.2d 216 (1973)	3
<i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976)	8
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. Byrd</i> , 191 Md. 632, 62 A.2d 588 (1948)	3-4
<i>Mayor & City Council of Havre de Grace v. Johnson</i> , 143 Md. 601, 123 A. 65 (1923)	5
<i>Nat’l Adver. Co. v. City of Raleigh</i> , 947 F.2d 1158 (4th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 504 U.S. 931 (1992).	19

	Page
<i>North Amber Meadows Homeowners Ass’n, Inc. v. Haut Enterprises,</i> 101 Md. App. 452, 647 A.2d 127 (1994)	1, 20
<i>Olson v. United States,</i> 292 U.S. 246 (1934)	13, 16
<i>Outdoor Graphics, Inc. v. City of Burlington,</i> 103 F.3d 690 (8th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island,</i> 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	19-20
<i>Pennsylvania Nw. Distributors, Inc. v. Zoning Hearing</i> <i>Bd. of the Twp. of Moon,</i> 584 A.2d 1372 (Pa. 1991)	14
<i>Piscatelli v. Bd. of Liquor License Comm’rs,</i> 378 Md. 623, 837 A.2d 931 (2003)	10
<i>Prince George’s County v. Ray’s Used Cars,</i> No. 2378, (Md. Ct. Spec. App. Nov. 15, 2005)	5, 10
<i>Raynor v. Maryland Dep’t of Health & Mental Hygiene,</i> 110 Md. App. 165, 676 A.2d 978 (1996)	11
<i>Reichs Ford Road Joint Venture v. State Roads Comm’n of the</i> <i>State Highway Admin.,</i> 388 Md. 500, 880 A.2d 307 (2005)	17
<i>Reindollar v. Kaiser,</i> 195 Md. 314, 73 A.2d 493 (1950)	17
<i>Romer v. Evans,</i> 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	9
<i>Serio v. Baltimore County,</i> 384 Md. 373, 863 A.2d 952 (2004)	12
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency,</i> 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	18-19
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott,</i> 490 U.S. 401 (1989)	8
<i>United States Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno,</i> 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	9
<i>United States Dep’t of Agric. v. Murry,</i> 413 U.S. 508 (1973)	9
<i>Vanhorne’s Lessee v. Dorrance,</i> 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 304 (C.C.D. Pa. 1795)	13

	Page
<i>Verzi v. Baltimore County</i> , 333 Md. 411, 635 A.2d 967 (1994)	4-8
<i>Weber v. Aetna Cas. & Surety Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972)	9
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975)	8

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. V	12
----------------------------	----

State Constitution

Md. Const. art. III, § 40	11-12
---------------------------------	-------

Miscellaneous

Berger, Michael, <i>Amortization as “Just Compensation”: If It Works for Billboards, Can Office Buildings Be Far Behind?</i> (Matthew Bender, 1992)	13
Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990)	12
Epstein, Richard A., <i>Takings: Private Property and the Power of Eminent Domain</i> (1985)	15-16, 18-19
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 51 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	4
Locaria, Dismas N., <i>Frankel v. Board of Regents of the University of Maryland System—In the Name of Equality: The Proper Expansion of Maryland’s Heightened Rational Basis Standard</i> , 61 Md. L. Rev. 847 (2002)	9
Marritz, Donald, <i>Making Equality Matter (Again): The Prohibition Against Special Laws in the Pennsylvania Constitution</i> , 3 Widener J. Pub. L. 161 (1993)	9
Sunstein, Cass R., <i>Naked Preferences and the Constitution</i> , 84 Colum. L. Rev. 1689 (1984)	2
